
 

 
‘SPEAKING UP’ 

MANAGING ISSUES IN PRACTICE 

GUIDANCE FOR PRACTICE ASSESSORS AND SUPERVISORS 
Please note: This process does not replace normal processes for supporting students on placement or the usual 

assessment process or practice assessment documentation. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Practice Supervisor/Practice Assessor 
(PA/PS) has general query relating to student 
learning or personal development (including 

learning differences).

PS/PA wants to compliment or commend 
student achievement in addition to the 

practice documentation.

Contact Practice Facilitator/Educator for 
support/ referral to appropriate support 

services. 
Practice Facilitator/Educator contact 

Programme team and University Tutor as 
required. 

Compliments and Commendations via
https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/

PS/PA/Other member of placement team or 
fellow student has a concern about a 

student’s welfare, including safeguarding 
issues, bullying/harassment, mental or 

physical health concerns 

Contact Practice Facilitator/Educator – who will 
contact the programme team: Programme lead 

and Academic Assessor/ Personal Academic 
Tutor (PAT).

Cause for concern form completed: 
https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/

Student reports a 
concern to Practice 
Supervisor/Practice 
Assessor/midwife/ 

nurse in charge about 
observed aspects of 

care/conduct. 

Practice 
Supervisor/Practice 

Assessor/Nurse/
Midwife in charge to 

discuss concern with 
student 

For serious unresolved incidents, 
Practice Supervisor/Practice 

Assessor/Nurse/Midwife to inform 
Practice Facilitator/Educator who will 

liaise with University of Worcester. 
Student to be supported by the 

University to write any statement 
regarding incidents. 

Cause for concern form completed: 
https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/

Serious concern about 
student performance 

or conduct that 
breaches professional 

codes of conduct

Practice 
Supervisor/Practice 

Assessor/Nurse/Midwif
e in Charge suspends 
placement pending an 

investigation

Practice Supervisor/Practice 
Assessor/Nurse/ Midwife in Charge to 
notify Practice Facilitator/Educator. If 

Practice Facilitator/Educator unavailable 
to speak please contact tl: 

practice@worc.ac.uk 
Cause for concern form completed: 

https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/

Student fails to attend 
practice and has not 

reported absence/ 
sickness to 
placement.

Repetitive episodes of 
absence

Placement informs PLAST 
and Practice 

Facilitator/Educator

PLAST contact student and 
feedback to placement team and 

Tutor.
Action plan and manage via 

assessment process. 
Repetitive unreported absence –

Cause for concern form 
completed: 

https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/



 

 
‘SPEAKING UP’ 

MANAGING ISSUES IN PRACTICE 

GUIDANCE FOR STUDENTS AND APPRENTICES ON PLACEMENT 
As a student on a professional programme you have a responsibility to highlight concerns you have about 

standards of clinical practice including unsafe practice 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

You have a concern 
that may impact on 
your progress & / or 

you feel you need 
additional support in 
placement including 
support for a learning 
difficulty or disability

Discuss with PS/PA/Nurse 
Midwife / in Charge. 

If unresolved, contact 
Practice 

Facilitator/Educator.
Allow 3 days for Practice 
Facilitator/Educator to 

respond. 

If no response after 3 days: 
Nursing & Nursing Associate students 

contact programme team via email at
practice@worc.ac.uk 

Midwifery students contact your 
personal academic tutor.

A cause for concern form may be 
completed to document your 

concerns if unresolved.
https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/

You observe a 
serious incident in 

practice / have a 
concern about an 
aspect of patient 

care or you have an 
accident in practice

Discuss with Practice 
Supervisor/Practice 

Assessor/Nurse 
Midwife / in Charge. 

Inform Practice 
Facilitator/Educator.

If unresolved or it is inappropriate to 
discuss with Practice 
Supervisor/Practice 

Assessor/Nurse/Midwife / in Charge -
Inform Practice Facilitator/Educator & 

for Nursing and Nursing Associate
students email practice@worc.ac.uk 

Midwifery students contact your 
personal academic tutor

Cause for concern form may be 
completed: 

https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/

You are asked to make 
or write a statement 

about an 
incident/event in 

practice

Before statement is made: 
Nursing & Nursing 

Associate students 
contact programme team 

via email at 
practice@worc.ac.uk 

Midwifery students 
contact your personal 

academic tutor

Programme team / personal academic 
tutor will inform Practice 

Facilitator/Educator and your Academic 
Assessor/ Tutor.

Support will be provided by the 
University to write any statement 

regarding incidents.
Cause for concern form completed:

https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/

You have concerns about another 
student’s welfare, including safeguarding 

issues, bullying/harassment, mental or 
physical health concerns

Contact Practice Facilitator/Educator – who will 
contact the programme team: Programme lead 

and Academic Assessor.

Cause for concern form completed:
https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/



 

 
‘SPEAKING UP’ 

MANAGING ISSUES IN PRACTICE 

 

Practice Facilitator/Educator: refers to generic term for practice facilitator, clinical educator, practice 
educator, practice education facilitator, practice placement manager – each setting has an identified 
Practice Facilitator/Educator, who is the nominated person to offer support and guidance to students.  
Details of the placements nominated Practice Facilitator/Educator are available on your ARC placement 
details. 
 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
Generic Email wah-tr.practicefacilitators@nhs.net 
Russell Dawes (apprenticeships) russell.dawes@nhs.net 
Steven Proctor Lead PF steven.proctor3@nhs.net 
Debbie Thomas deborah.thomas11@nhs.net 
Jo Thompson joanne.thompson58@nhs.net 
Direct Line PF Team:  01905 760472.  Team mobile 07764 921542 
Tel Ext. 36767 

Ext. 36719 
Ext.  36769 

Midwifery Ext. 36768 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust 
Nursing Email WHCNHS.practicefacilitators@nhs.net 
Nursing Associate Email whcnhs.nursingassociate@nhs.net 
Kerrie Meszaros kerrie.meszaros1@nhs.net 
Tel: 074234529140 

7803437907 
Wye Valley NHS Trust 
Generic Email Practice.Educators@wvt.nhs.uk 
Joanna Goodchild joanna.goodchild2@wvt.nhs.uk 
Debbie Benbow debbie.benbow@wvt.nhs.uk 
Tel 01432 383307 

07976223042 
Midwifery Tel 01432383360 ext: 3360 
GP and Independent Sector 
Julie Gardner nursingpf@worc.ac.uk 
Gloucester Health and Care Trust  
Generic Email practice.education@ghc.nhs.uk 
Sue Aldous  sue.aldous@ghc.nhs.uk 
Aneeka Smith aneeka.smith@ghc.nhs.uk 
Amy Brettle (Mental Health Nursing) amy.brettle@ghc.nhs.uk 
Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Sam Lignelli samantha.lignelli@nhs.net 
Beckie Diaco beckie.diaco@nhs.net 
Dudley Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Team Email dgft.dudleypracticeteam@nhs.net 
Kerri-Ann Bradley kerri-ann.bradley@nhs.net 
Catherine Head catherine.head@nhs.net 
Ellie Lewis ellie.lewis6@nhs.net 
Samuel Afolabi samuel.afolabi1@nhs.net 
Khadeejat Ogunwolu khadeejat.ogunwolu@nhs.net 
Shropshire Community Health NHS Trust 
Sheranne Cole sheranne.cole@nhs.net 
South Warwickshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Team Email pre-graduate.DevelopmentTeam@swft.nhs.uk 
Midlands Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (MPFT) 
Sonya Williams sonya.williams2@mpft.nhs.uk 
Independent sector placements nursingpf@worc.ac.uk 
Sandwell and West Birmingham 
Emma Collins e.collins2@nhs.net 
Theresa Morris theresa.morris1@nhs.net 
Sheila cooper (Coops) sheilacooper@nhs.net 
The Robert Jones & Agnes Hunt 
Karen Joseph karen.joseph3@nhs.net 
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‘SPEAKING UP’ 

MANAGING ISSUES IN PRACTICE 

Rachel Owen rachel.owen13@nhs.net 
Dawn Taylor dawn.taylor20@nhs.net 
Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital NHS Trust 
Nursing (generic e-mail) sath.pre-regnursing@nhs.net 
Liz Aaron elizabeth.aaron@nhs.net 
Walsall Healthcare Trust 
 wht.force@nhs.net 

 
Nursing/Nursing Associate programme team:  
Practice@worc.ac.uk  Emails to this address are received by: Programme leads, Deputy 
Programme/cohort leads. Your concern or request for support will be responded to within 1 working day 
and may be forwarded to the most suitable party e.g. for concerns or request for support with learning 
difficulty or disability, your concern or request would be forwarded to Firstpoint, they may also contact 
your Academic Assessor / Personal Academic Tutor.   
 
Midwifery students:  
Contact your personal academic tutor, who will forward your concern or request for additional support 
to the most appropriate person e.g. your programme lead or Academic Assessor. 
 
PLAST:  
Placement Support Team, University of Worcester.  
PLAST office hours Monday‐ Friday 9am‐ 4.00pm (NOT BANK HOLIDAYS) 
email: plast@worc.ac.uk.  
Emails will be responded to within 1 working day. 
 
Where a serious concern is reported to PLAST they will contact the student to request further details 
and acknowledge the serious concern. PLAST will contact the Practice Facilitator/Educator who will liaise 
with mentor/ charge nurse. PLAST will also contact Nursing, Nursing Associate or Midwifery Programme 
Lead/ team who will liaise with student, Practice Facilitator/Educator and Academic Assessor as 
necessary. 
 
The University of Worcester is committed to providing a supportive and inclusive environment for 
all members of the University community. We value equality and diversity and promote respect and 
inclusion. Please report any practice or placement concerns that you have via processes listed on the 
Raising Concerns algorithm or via the reporting tool : https://reportaconcern.on.worc.ac.uk/ 
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